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Senior Assistant City Attorney
City of Wichita Falls
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Dear Mr. Hugglund:

---You-ask-whether-certain~information-is-~subjecLto-required-public-disclosure-undeLthe-------~-­

Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 328289.

The Wichita Falls Police Department (the "department") received a request for a specified
offense report. You claim that the requested information is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.108 ofthe Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted information.

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from public disclosure "information
- - - -- - - - - - - -COnsideredto beconfldentialbylaw~eIther constitutionaI;statutofy,'or-byjlidiCJ.8Jdecision."1

Section 552.101 encompasses informationprotected by other statutes. The relevant language
of section 58.007 ofthe Family Code reads as follows:

(c) Except as provided by Subsection (d), law enforcement records and files
concerning a child and information stored, by electronic means or otherwise,

IThe Office ofthe Attorney General will raise mandatory exceptions on behalfofa governmental body.
See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 at 2 (1987), 480 at 5 (1987); see e.g., Open Records Decision No. 470
at 2 (1987) (because release of confidential information could impair rights of third parties and because
improper release constitutes a misdemeanor, attorney general will raise predecessor statute ofsection 552.101
on behalf of governmental bodies).
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concerning the child from which a record or file could be generated may not
be disclosed to the public and shall be:

(1) if maintained on paper or microfilm, kept separate from adult
--------~---filesana. recora.s;

______(2)~iLmaintained_electronically-in-the-same-computecsystem_as. _
records or files relating to adults, be accessible under controls that are
separate and distinct from controls to access electronic data

______ _ J_ _____~Ql1ceIJ1inil3.<!l!l!~i_ag<!____ __ _ _ __ _ _
- -

(3)-maintained on. a-local basis only and not sent toa centralstateor-­
federal depository, except as provided by Subchapter B, D, and E.

(e) Law enforcement records and files concerning a child may be inspected
or copied by a juvenile justice agency as that term is defined by
Section 58.101, a criminal justice agency as that term is defined by
Section 411.082, Government Code, the child, and the child's parent or
guardian.

0) Before a child or a child's parent or guardian may inspect or copy a record
or file concerning the child under Subsection (e), the custodian ofthe record
or file shall redact:

(2) any information that is excepted from required disclosure under
Chapter 552, Government Code, or other law.

Fam. Code § 58.007(c), (e), 0)(2). Juvenile law enforcement records relating to conduct that
occurred on or after September 1, 1997 are confidential under section 58.007.
Section 58.007 allows the review or copy ofjuvenile law enforcement records by a child's
parent or guardian. Id. § 58.007(e). But section 58.0070)(2) provides that information
subject to any other exception todiscIQslJ!e WldertheAct or other law I11Jlst aJ~o beredacted. _
See id. § 58.0070)(2).

The submitted documents contain informationthat involves juvenile conduct occurring after
September 1, 1997; therefore, the submitted information is subject to section 58.007. See
id § 51.03(b) (defining "conduct indicating aneed for supervision" to include "the voluntary

-- ------------------- -----------------
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absence of a child from his home without the consent of his parent or guardian for a
substantial length oftime or without intent to return"). We note, however, that the requestor
is thecparentofthe juvenile suspect; therefore, the informationmay not be withheld under
section 552.101 of the Government Code on that ground. You also assert the submitted
infarmati-on-i-s-exc-epted-underse-ction-S-52-:--10S-ofthe-6uvernment-eode;-accordingly;-we'-------I

________addr.esLwl1etheLthe_sJlhmitte_4Jnfonuation is~~cepted under that section. See td. I

_~ ~J
The department asserts that the submitted information is excepted under section 552.108 of
the Government Code. Section 552.108(a)(2) excepts from disclosure information
concerning an investigation that concluded in a result other than conviction or deferred

~-::-==---=-=------------------=--=aCl.jucllcafion. KgovemmentaflJody-CfaimiI:lgs-ection-5~2~I-d8(a)Z2fn11fst=--cl.:emo=n~tfa:te that --,-- - -- -- --I
- - - -- the requested-information relates-to-a-criminal-investigation that-has-concluded in a final --II

result other than a conviction or deferred adjudication. You state that the submitted
information pertains to a case that concluded in a result other than conviction or deferred

- - -- --------adjudicatioll--:--nferefore, we agree-tnat-section-5-52-:-1 08(a)(2) -is-appIicable-to-tlris- - - ------
information.

However, section 552.108 does not except from disclosure basic information about an
arrested person, an arrest, or a crime. Gov't Code § 552.1 08(c). Basic information refers to
the information held to be public in'Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. v. City of
Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'd n.r.e., 536
S.W.2d559_(Iex..l9~6J.---'Thus,.withthe_exception_ofJhe_hasic_fmnt-_page_Qffens_e_and_arre.si. _
information, the department may withhold the submitted information under
section 552.1 08(a)(2).

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). If the
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must file suit in
Travis County within 30 calendar days. ld. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
ld. § 552.353(b)(3). If the governmental body does not file suit over this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
g~neral have the !ight to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruli~g~

ld. § 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body
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requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the governmental I
body. ld. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't ofPub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408, 411 '

--~----',~-~--~_--_--~--------~--_-~T~x~~p~~~_~~t~n-~-9~~~~~~~f!.~-_- ---_-~~-_~=_-------- -- ---- - , . ---~~=- --- ----------J

I

I--------------------------------------------
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the II

Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section552.324 ofthe
Government Code: lithe governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the I

requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline,
-------+to-II-ire-e-;-ar{877J-6''l3-;;6-83,9:-'Fhe-requestormaTaIso-fi-le-a-complaint-with-the-district-or·-----­
_____---'w_unty~attQrne_1-_Id.§ 552.3215(e). I

I

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the .1

Please remember that under the Act the release ofinformation triggers certainprocedures for
. costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in compliance with this ruling, be

----~-~_.-~ sure·lnara:llcnarges-fortneimo:rn:ratlon-are-aCor-beluw-tne-legahrnmunts:--~uestions-or----~-- --~~.---
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days

_____---'of.the_date_o£this..ruling._~__~ ~~

Sincerely,

Jam (If: geshall
ASS~~ ttorney General
Open Records Division

JLC/ma

Ref: ID# 328289

Ene. Submitted documents


